
Agenda for a meeting of the Keighley Area Committee to 
be held on Thursday, 14 September 2017 at 6.00 pm in 
Council Chamber - Keighley Town Hall
Members of the Committee – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR THE INDEPENDENTS INDEPENDENT

Ali
Brown
Mallinson
BM Smith

M Slater
Bacon
Farley

Hawkesworth Morris

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR THE INDEPENDENTS INDEPENDENT

Gibbons
Miller
Poulsen
Rickard

Pullen
Abid Hussain
Lee

Naylor

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in 
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.
From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Jane Lythgow
Phone: 01274 432270
E-Mail: jane.lythgow@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



2

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.



3

3.  MINUTES 

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2016 and 13 
July 2017 be signed as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Jane Lythgow – 01274 432270)

4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Jane Lythgow - 01274 432270)

5.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Tuesday 
12 September 2017.

(Jane Lythgow - 01274 432270)



4

6.  B. BUSINESS ITEMS 

7.  PARKS AND GREEN SPACES SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 

Previous reference: Minute 28 (2016/17)

The Strategic Director, Place, will present the annual report for the 
devolved Parks and Green Spaces Service (Document “H”).  The 
report reviews activity during the past year and also considers the 
significant issues that will have an effect over the coming 12 months 
with options where available for future service delivery, investment and 
savings.

Recommended –

1. That the report be noted.

2. That the investment of the Heritage Lottery Fund be 
welcomed and the efforts of the Cliffe Castle Park 
Conservation Group and other stakeholders in delivering 
the restoration of the park be acknowledged.

 (Environment and Waste Management Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee)

(Ian Wood - 01274 432648)

1 - 8

8.  CLEANER AND GREENER STREETS AND NEIGHBOURHOODS IN 
KEIGHLEY - DEVOLUTION TO AREA COMMITTEE 

Previous reference: Minute 10 (2016/17)

The report of the Strategic Director, Place, (Document “I”) provides an 
update relating to Council Wardens, Environmental Enforcement and 
Street Cleansing in the Keighley Area.  The report highlights a 
developing approach that delivers on the cleaner/greener agenda at an 
area, ward, neighbourhood and street level that is supported by 
residents, businesses and community organisations as part of the 
People Can – Make a Difference Campaign.

9 - 32



5

Recommended –

That the report be noted and the information in Document “I” be 
welcomed.

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)
(Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee)

(Damian Fisher – 01274 437146)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
Report of the Director of Place to the meeting of the 
Keighley Area Committee to be held on 14 September 
2017. 

H 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Parks & Green Spaces Service Annual Report 
 
Summary statement: 
 
The annual report for the devolved Parks & Green Spaces Service reviews activity during 
the past year and also considers the significant issues that will have an effect over the 
coming 12 months with options where available for future service delivery, investment and 
savings. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director, Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Environment Sport & Culture 
 
 

Report Contact  
Ian Wood 

Principal Manager Parks & Green 
Spaces 

 
Phone: (01274) 432648 
E-mail: ian.wood@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Environment and Waste Management 
 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7/



 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The annual report for the devolved Parks & Green Spaces Service reviews activity 

during the past year and also considers the significant issues that will have an effect 
over the coming 12 months with options where available for future service delivery, 
investment and savings. 

  
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1  The Parks & Green Spaces (PGS) Service 
 
2.1.1 PGS currently sits in the Sport and Culture Service, which is part of the Department 

of Place and the main function is the management, maintenance and development 
of the district’s parks and other green spaces. The area of land managed by the 
section totals over 1,000 hectares of parks/grassed areas and around 850 hectares 
of woodland. 

 
2.1.2 Woodland management, tree works, play ar
[...]
ere are local 
councils 15% of CIL monies received for their areas will be distributed to them to 
spend on infrastructure projects including parks and recreation. 

 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 

Area Committee decisions will need to be made in line with Equal Rights legislation. 
This will require Area Committees to assess the potential equality impact of any 
decisions they make. 

 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

Increased local decision making has the potential to create more sustainable 
solutions to local issues.   

 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 

The PGS service provides a pro-active approach in the reduction of greenhouse 
gas emissions through the local deployment of its maintenance teams. Teams are 
based in areas in an effort to reduce travelling times with its fleet/plant resulting in 
reduced fuel consumption. In addition to this parks and recreation 
grounds/trees/woodlands provide communities with ‘green lungs’ which can 
naturally assist with the filtering of polluted air. 

 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no Community Safety Implications arising from this report. 
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

There are no Human Rights Act implications arising from this report. 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 

Trade Unions at all levels are engaged in consultation over the proposals included 
in this report. 

 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

The information in this report is relevant to all Wards in the area. 
 

Increased devolution of the services will allow the Area Committee to further 
address local priorities for those services within wards. 

 
 
 

Page 7



 

 

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

None 
 
9. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That Keighley Area Committee: 
 
9.1 Note the content of this report  
9.2 Welcome the investment of the Heritage Lottery Fund and acknowledge the 

efforts of the Cliffe Castle Park Conservation Group and other stakeholders 
in delivering the restoration of the park. 

 
10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

None 

Page 8



 
 

 

 
 

Report of the Area Co-ordinator to the meeting of t he 
Keighley Area Committee to be held on  
14 September 2017 

I 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Cleaner and greener streets and neighbourhoods in Keighley – Devolution to Area 
Committee 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an update relating to Council Wardens, Environmental Enforcement 
and Street Cleansing in the Keighley Area. It highlights a developing approach that delivers 
on the cleaner/greener agenda at an Area, Ward, neighbourhood and street level that is 
supported by residents, businesses and community organisations as part of the People 
Can – Make a Difference Campaign.  
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director Place 

Portfolio:   
Neighbourhoods and Community Safety/ 
Environment, Sport and Culture 
 

Report contacts: Damian Fisher/ Louise 
Williams 
Shipley Area Co-ordinator 
Phone: 01274 437146 / 01274 431066 
E-mail: damian.fisher@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview and Scrutiny Area:   
 
Corporate / 
Environment and Waste Management 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8/



  
 

 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides an update relating to Council Wardens, Environmental 

Enforcement and Street Cleansing in the Keighley Area. It highlights a 
developing approach that delivers on the cleaner/greener agenda at an Area, 
Ward, neighbourhood and street level that is supported by residents, 
businesses and community organisations as part of the People Can – Make a 
Difference Campaign.  

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
  
2.1 In 2012 the Council Executive devolved a number of services to Area 

Committees. The purpose of this was to increase local accountability and to 
increase the effectiveness of service delivery through increased synergy 
between services at the local level.  

 
2.2 The role of Ward Councillors is integral to the functioning of the developing 

approach. Good local leadership encourages positive behaviours with local 
communities and has a positive impact on staff who feel more valued and 
motivated.  

 
2.3 In December 2015 a report came to Area Committee outlying the People Can 

Make a Difference Campaign which the Keighley Area Committee endorsed.  
 
2.4 Within Neighbourhood and Customer Services, Area Co-ordinators are 

responsible for a range of officers and devolved services that promote the 
clean and active communities agenda and make contributions to other 
outcomes. This report only deals with the cleaner elements. However, it is 
important to recognise that the services and resource allocation also support 
a wider range of outcomes (highlighted within Ward Plans) as part of their 
roles and functions: 

 
2.5 These include the following: 
 

• Ward Officers 
• Council Wardens 
• Street Cleansing Operatives 
• Youth Workers 
• Environmental Enforcement Officers and  

 
2.6 The developing approach to cleaner streets and neig hbourhoods 
 
 These area-based functions allow a more joined-up and flexible approach to 

tackling issues at a ward-and neighbourhood-level. Essentially ward-based 
teams are created that include functions delivered by different staff. Ward 
Officers consider the priorities included in Ward Plans and work with the 
officers listed above to develop projects to respond to the priorities. These 
projects often involve actions by different officers dependent upon their 
knowledge and roles.  

Page 10



  
 

 
 In terms of maintaining clean streets and neighbourhoods there is a balance 

between: 
 

• Street cleansing clearing up  
• People taking responsibility themselves 

 
2.7 Within the scope of reduced resources, there is an increased need to 

encourage more people and communities to take on more personal 
responsibility and for our services to support people who volunteer to help.  

 
 To maintain clean streets and neighbourhoods we need to get the balance 

right between the following approaches: 
 

• Deployment of a responsive street cleansing service 
• Enforcement of the law where people infringe it and cause environmental 

issues 
• Raising awareness within the public of the possible implications of 

irresponsible behaviour 
• Encouraging residents to volunteer and take action themselves.  

 
2.8 Therefore there are important educative and engagement roles. In terms of 

Ward Officer and Warden education and engagement, there are numerous 
examples of projects that are undertaken that help to support the cleaner and 
greener agenda.  

 
Sometimes this work is led by residents or businesses and when it isn’t, 
officers encourage and support residents to become involved as part of the 
‘People Can’ approach. Examples of who staff engage with include schools, 
community organisations and individual residents. 

 
2.9 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Environmental Enforcement  
 
The Environmental Enforcement Team is responsible for enforcing legislation 
affecting the visible environment. The Team consists of the Environmental Services 
and Enforcement Manager, 2 Senior Enforcement Officers and 7.5 Enforcement 
Officers. The Team moved from Environmental Health to Neighbourhood and 
Customer Services in January 2016 in order to work more collaboratively with Council 
Wardens, Ward Officers and Street Cleansing Operatives. Enforcement Officers are 
already working for part of the week from Area Co-ordinator’s Offices to facilitate this 
closer working relationship.  
 
Enforcement staff have been deployed to area teams as follows: 
 
Bradford East = 2.5 officers 
Bradford West = 2 officers 
Bradford South = 2 officers (including 1 Senior Enforcement Officer) 
Keighley = 1 officer 
Shipley = 1 officer 
 

Page 11



  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.11 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.12 
 
 
 
 
 

One Senior Enforcement Officer also provides additional cover across Bradford West, 
Shipley and Keighley as required. 
 
Deployment of staff across areas has been based on number
[...]
 have deteriorated by 0.7% points 
which is fairly insignificant. With many roads in this area being classed as rural, there 
is an expectation that detritus will be higher, mainly caused by surface wash-off from 
nearby hills or fields. 

 

 

 

 
 
 

5.17%

3.23%

6.90%

10.00%

8.62%

4.84%

6.05%
6.56%

3.72%

8.54%

7.44%

10.50%

0.00%

2.00%

4.00%

6.00%

8.00%

10.00%

12.00%

Craven Ilkley Keighley

Central

Keighley East Keighley West Worth Valley

Monthly Detritus Monitoring 

Keighly Constituency 2015/16 - 2016/17

2015/16 2016/17

Page 32


	Agenda
	7 PARKS AND GREEN SPACES SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT
	8 CLEANER AND GREENER STREETS AND NEIGHBOURHOODS IN KEIGHLEY - DEVOLUTION TO AREA COMMITTEE



Minutes of the meeting

City of

Ve ' BRADFORD

NS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL
M

Minutes of a meeting of the Keighley Area Committee
held on Thursday, 14 September 2017 at Keighley Town
Hall

Commenced 6.00 pm
Concluded 7.30 pm
Present — Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR THE INDEPENDENT
INDEPENDENTS
Ali M Slater Hawkesworth Morris
Brown Bacon
Mallinson
BM Smith

Apologies: Councillor Adrian Farley

Councillor Ali in the Chair

15. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

16. MINUTES
Resolved —
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2016 and 13 July 2017
be signed as a correct record.

17. INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict
documents.



18.

19.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions submitted by the public.

PARKS AND GREEN SPACES SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT
Previous reference: Minute 28 (2016/17)

The Strategic Director, Place presented the annual report for the devolved Parks
and Green Spaces Service (Document “H”). The report reviewed activity during
the past year and also considered the significant issues that will have an effect
over the coming 12 months with options where available for future service
delivery, investment and savings.

The Bereavement & Amenity Manager, Sport & Culture Service gave a detailed
overview of the report, stating that this was still a major service area, despite the
cuts in funding over the years. He added that service delivery remained good in
the context of the specification and that working closely with Friends of Groups &
Local Parish/Town Councils was an important asset in terms of service delivery.

During the discussion Members asked a number of questions. The questions
together with the responses are detailed below:

Members welcomed the additions of the Bigbelly bins and ascertained the scope
for rolling these out to other parts of the district, given their usefulness. In
response it was stated that currently there were only 2 of these bins in operational
use, however they were expensive to purchase and there was no resources
currently to purchase additional bins.

A Member ascertained what arrangements were in place to prune trees as she
was aware of a number of trees on the Grove that required attention. In response
it was stated that tree pruning was managed to a specification and although the
Service would like to carry out works to a number of trees, only trees that were
likely to cause damage, creating a highway obstruction or that were dangerous
would be tended to, however routine inspection took place across the estate and
remedial measures taken.

In relation to weed spraying, a Member raised concerns that she was aware of a
number of areas in the Keighley West Ward where weeds were rampant and out
of control and she questioned whether the contract was effective in controlling
them. In response it was stated that that there was no indication of missed
sprays and that 3 sprays were undertaken as per the contract, however some
areas were difficult to control and he urged Members to let him have details of
any particular issues in their respective wards.

Er

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council




A Member stated that the winter gritting map had been reduced, despite other
Council Services assisting with the task. In response it was acknowledged that
the gardeners and drivers in Parks & Bereavement assisted with the winter
gritting and their input was now vital to the operation of the, albeit reduced,
service. The efforts and dedication of Parks employees was recognised whilst
carrying out this role which can be extremely challenging in some circumstances.

A Member queried whether the additional operational responsibilities taken on by
the Parks Services had been the subject of a report to the Area Committee as this
was a devolved service. The officer response suggested that the matter was
simply an extension of operations and as such had been regarded as a
management decision.

A Member queried the way Section 106 money was allocated and he urged for
more transparency and consultation with Ward Members on how this funding was
allocated. In response it was explained that consultation did take place with Ward
Councillors on how the money was spent, however it was not always possible to
implement all the schemes suggested by Members due to the insufficient number
of technical staff. In addition it was suggested that further clarification will be
provided to Members on how Section 106 money is allocated and spent in
Keighley West and llkley.

In relation to a question on the opening of Cliffe Castle following its refurbishment,
it was mentioned that the official opening would be incorporated into the
Christmas event in early December.

In response to a question regarding larger events and the fees charged for such
events, it was explained that this was an area being looked at in more detail, with
a view to charging fees which were on a more commercial footing.

A Member suggested that in looking at proposals to generate more income by
introducing car parking charges at Parks sites, the charges should be comparable
with what other venues charged particularly in areas such as llkley, where a wider
car parking review had been recently completed.

Resolved —
(1)  That the report be noted.

(2) That the investment of the Heritage Lottery Fund be welcomed and
the efforts of the Cliffe Castle Park Conservation Group and other
stakeholders in delivering the restoration of the park be
acknowledged.

(3) That the Executive be requested that any future changes to the
delivery of services, that have powers devolved to the Area
Committee, are consulted with by the Area Committee before
implementation.

Er

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council




20.

(4) That officers explore further avenues of creating additional
income streams.

(5) That officers bring a report back to the Area Committee over the
effectiveness and efficiency of the highway weed spraying
programme during 2017 including details of the schedule and
comments, complaints and feedback received for the Area.

ACTION: Strategic Director Place

(Environment and Waste Management Overview & Scrutiny Committee)

CLEANER AND GREENER STREETS AND NEIGHBOURHOODS IN
KEIGHLEY - DEVOLUTION TO AREA COMMITTEE

Previous reference: Minute 10 (2016/17)

The report of the Strategic Director, Place, (Document “I”’) provided an update
relating to Council Wardens, Environmental Enforcement and Street Cleansing in
the Keighley Area. The report highlighted a developing approach that delivered
on the cleaner/greener agenda at an area, ward, neighbourhood and street level
that is supported by residents, businesses and community organisations as part
of the People Can — Make a Difference Campaign.

During the discussion, a Member asked if the new litter enforcement teams were
operating in other parts of the district, as appose to just working within Bradford
City Centre. In response the Area Coordinator explained that there was scope
with the contract to cover other urban areas and this would be looked at.

A Member urged that more enforcement work should take place in relation to litter
being thrown out of moving vehicles.

A Member suggested that sweeper vehicles should be directed to areas where
litter was a particular issue.

Members also welcomed the excellent work done to address littering in the
Keighley West and Keighley Central Wards.

Resolved —

(1)  That the report be noted and the information contained in
Document “I” be welcomed.

(2) That the work of street cleansing team in addressing litter within
the Keighley West and Keighley Central Wards be commended.

Er

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council




(3) That street cleansing resources be directed to address the issue
of detritus in the Worth Valley and llkley Wards.

ACTION: Keighley Area Coordinator

(Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting
of the Keighley Area Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

Er




